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Dear Ms. Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing on behalf of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (“PPL Electric”) is 
its Depreciation Service Life Study for the year ended December 31, 2016, as well as a Compact 
Disc containing a copy of the same. This report is being filed in compliance with the Commission’s 
regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 73.1, et sea.

PPL Electric is filing its Service Life Study one year early due to significant asset 
additions experienced since the last service life study. Net plant in this service life study is $7.2B 
compared to net plant of $4.1 B in PPL Electric’s last filing. The current Study has confirmed that the 
additions have resulted in longer asset lives which should be incorporated into depreciation. 
General property . buildings reflect a shorter service life which should be incorporated into 
depreciation. With the implementation of this Service Life Study and in accordance with the 
provisions of 52 Pa. Code § 73.9(b), PPL Electric will reflect the results of this Service Life Study in 
its book depreciation expense to ensure that results from the Study are accurately reflected in 
depreciation expense consistently going forward.

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 1.11, the enclosed document is to be deemed filed on 
August 30, 2017, which is the date it was deposited with an overnight express delivery service as 
shown on the delivery receipt attached to the mailing envelope.

In addition, please date and time-stamp the enclosed extra copy of this letter and 
return it to me in the envelope provided.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed report, please call me or Bethany 
L. Johnson, PPL Electric’s Manager-Regulatory Compliance at (610) 774-7011.

Very truly yours,

(imberly A. Klock

Enclosures

Rick Kanaskie 
John R. Evans

Cc Cheryl Walker Daviis 
Tanya J. McCloskey
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be obtained by determining the separate lives of each of the units, or by constructing a 

survivor curve by plotting the number of units which survive at successive ages. The 

use of survivor curves, which reflect experienced and expected dispersion of service lives, 

is a systematic and rational means of estimating average service lives to be used to 

calculate depreciation for utility property. A discussion of the general concept of survivor 

curves and the Iowa type survivor curves is presented. 

Survivor Curves. The survivor curve graphically depicts the amount of property 

existing at each age throughout the life of an original group. From the survivor curve, 

the average life of the group, the remaining life expectancy, the probable life and the 

frequency curve can be calculated. In Figure 1, a typical smooth survivor curve and the 

derived curves are illustrated. The average life is obtained by calculating the area under 

the survivor curve, from age zero to the maximum age, and dividing this area by the 

ordinate at age zero. The remaining life expectancy at any age can be calculated by 

obtaining the area under the curve, from the observation age to the maximum age, and 

dividing this area by the percent surviving at the observation age. For example, in Figure 

1 the remaining life at age 30 years is equal to the crosshatched area under the survivor 

curve divided by 29.5 percent surviving at age 30. The probable life at any age is 

developed by adding the age and remaining life. If the probable life of the property is 

calculated for each year of age, the probable life curve shown in the chart can be 

developed. The frequency curve presents the number of units retired in each age 

interval and is derived by obtaining the differences between the amount of property 

surviving at the beginning and at the end of each interval. 
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In Schedule 2, other transactions which affect the group are recorded in a similar 

manner. The entries illustrated include transfers and sales. The entries which are 

credits to the plant account are shown in parentheses. The items recorded on this 

schedule are not totaled with the retirements but are used in developing the exposures at 

the beginning of each age interval. 

Schedule of Plant Exposed to Retirement. The development of the amount of 

plant exposed to retirement at the beginning of each age interval is illustrated in Schedule 

3 on page 11-16. 

The surviving plant at the beginning of each year from 2007 through 2016 is 

recorded by year in the portion of the table headed "Annual Survivors at the Beginning of 

the Year". The last amount entered in each column is the amount of new plant added to 

the group during the year. The amounts entered in Schedule 3 for each successive year 

following the beginning balance or addition are obtained by adding or subtracting the net 

entries shown on Schedules 1 and 2. For the purpose of determining the plant exposed 

to retirement, transfers-in are considered as being exposed to retirement in this group at 

the beginning of the year in which they occurred, and the sales and transfers-out are 

considered to be removed from the plant exposed to retirement at the beginning of the 

following year. Thus, the amounts of plant shown at the beginning of each year are the 

amounts of plant from each placement year considered to be exposed to retirement at 

the beginning of each successive transaction year. For example, the exposures for the 

installation year 2012 are calculated in the following manner: 

Exposures at age O = amount of addition 
Exposures at age % = $750,000 - $ 8,000 
Exposures at age 1% = $742,000 - $18,000 
Exposures at age 2% = $724,000 - $20,000 - $19,000 
Exposures at age 3% = $685,000 - $22,000 
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FIGURE 8. ILLUSTRATION OF THE MATCHING OF AN ORIGINAL SURVIVOR CURVE WITH AN Rl IOWA TYPE CURVE 

ORIGINAL AND SMOOTH SURVIVOR CURVES 
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GENERAL PLANT 
390.2 Structures and Improvements - Buildings 
390.4 Structures and Improvements - Air Conditioners 
392.2 Transportation Equipment - Light Duty Trucks 
392.3 Transportation Equipment - Heavy Duty Trucks 
392.4 Transportation Equipment - Trailers 
392.5 Transportation Equipment- Large Tankers/ Tractors 
392.6 Transportation Equipment - Large Crane Trucks 

The combined analyses for Account 365, Overhead Conductor and Devices, and 

Account 365.1, Overhead Conductors and Devices - RF Mesh, is used to illustrate the 

manner in which the study was conducted for the groups in the preceding list. It is a 

significant account and serves as a typical illustration. Aged plant accounting data have 

been compiled for the years 1912 through 2016. These data were coded by type of 

transaction, year in which the transaction took place, and year in which the plant was 

placed in service. The data were analyzed by the retirement rate method to obtain an 

indication of the experienced service life characteristics. 

The estimated Iowa 50-R0.5 survivor curve is based on the experience band, 1912 

through 2016. The estimated survivor curve is a good fit of the observed data, has an 

average service life slightly longer than the previous estimates for this account, and is 

within the typical range of lives used by the electric utility industry. 

For Account 364.4, Poles, Towers and Fixtures - Poles, the estimate of survivor 

characteristics is based on the 1912-2016 experience band. Most retirements have been 

due to wear and tear. Typical service lives for poles and fixtures range from 40 to 55 

years. Most of the poles included in this account are wood poles. Wood poles are a 

natural product subject to decay and rot. The climate and pole treatment are the 

predominant factors regarding the service life of wood poles. This is the reason for the 

wide range of lives experienced within the industry. During the past 20 plus years, PPL 
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Electric Utilities Corporation has embarked on a change to the pole treatment plan in order 

to maintain a reasonable service lives of poles. The Iowa 50-R0.5 survivor curve reflects 

the outlook of management, is within the range of estimates used by other utilities and is 

a reasonable interpretation of a significant portion of the survivor curve through age 66. 

The estimate for Account 367, the 51-R2.5, is based on management's expectation 

of a shorter life for the direct buried conductor which represents a significant portion of the 

conductor in this account. Most of the remaining direct buried conductor included in this 

account was added between the early 1970's and 1983. The Company has an active 

program in place to remove the remaining investment of direct buried conductor which is 

almost complete, causing the increased overall average service life. Management's 

expectation of retirements to slow down for the next few years is reflected in the increase 

to a 51 year average service life. 

The life span technique was used for large office buildings and service centers in 

Account 390, Structures and Improvements. For these large structures in Account 390, 

a life span was estimated for each structure based on its type of construction, use, age, 

condition and management's plans within the foreseeable future. In Account 390.2, 

Structures and Improvements - Buildings - Major, an interim survivor curve was estimated 

for each location, since interim retirements are normal for such structures and, in fact, 

have been experienced. 

Generally, the survivor curve estimates for the remainder of the accounts were 

based on engineering judgment, considering the nature of the plant and equipment, review 

of available historical retirement data and a general knowledge of the service lives for 

similar equipment in other electric companies. 
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CALCULATION OF ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 

Group Depreciation Procedures. A group procedure for depreciation is 

appropriate when considering more than a single item of property. Normally, the items 

within a group do not have identical service lives, but have lives that are dispersed over a 

range of time. In the average service life procedure, the rate of annual depreciation is 

based on the average life or average remaining life of the group, and this rate is applied 

to the surviving balances of the group's cost. A characteristic of this procedure is that the 

cost of plant retired prior to average life is not fully recouped at the time of retirement, 

whereas the cost of plant retired subsequent to average life is more than fully recouped. 

Over the entire life cycle, the portion of cost not recouped prior to average life is balanced 

by the cost recouped subsequent to average life. 

Remaining Life Annual Accruals. For the purpose of calculating remaining life 

accrual rates as of December 31, 2016, the estimated book depreciation reserve for each 

plant account is allocated among vintages in proportion to the calculated accrued 

depreciation for the account. Explanations of remaining life accruals and accrued 

depreciation calculated by the average service life procedure follow. The detailed 

calculations are set forth in the Results of Study section of the report. 

Average Service Life Procedure. In the average service life procedure, the 

remaining life annual accrual for each vintage is determined by dividing future book 

accruals (original cost less book reserve) by the average remaining life of the vintage. 

The average remaining life is a directly-weighted average derived from the estimated 

future survivor curve in accordance with the average service life procedure. 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

TABLE 2. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVES, ORIGINAL COST, BOOK RESERVE AND CALCULATED 
ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO ELECTRIC PLANT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2016 

ORIGINAL COST 
SURVIVOR ASOF BOOK FUTURE 

DEPRECIABLE GROUP CURVE DECEMBER 31, 2016 RESERVE ACCRUALS 
(11 (21 (31 (41 (51 

GENERAL PLANT 
389.4 LANDRJGHTS 7S.R4 4,398.53 1,854 2,545 
390.2 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS 

BUILDINGS - MAJOR 52-S0.5 389,264,555.83 92,839,602 296,424,957 
BUILDINGS - MINOR 4S.R3 4,677,374.34 1148,191 3,529,183 

TOTAL ACCOUNT 390.2 393,941,930.17 93,987.793 299,954,140 

390.21 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - LEASEHOLDS 10-SQ 909,523.61 663,620 245,904 
390.4 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - AIR CONDITIONING 30.S1 49,762,483.61 14,235,099 35,527,385 
391.1 OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT - RF MESH AMR COMPUTER EQUIP. 5-SQ 10,058,037.91 706,066 9,351,972 
391.2 OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT - FURNITURE 20.sa 22,033,477.65 10,250,301 11,783,177 
391.4 OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT - EQUIPMENT 1S.SQ 3,039,174.58 1,472,146 1,567,029 
391.6 OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT - COMPUTERS 5-SQ 65,793,431.07 11,466,065 54,327,366 
392.1 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT -AUTOMOBILES 9-S3 8,202,620.39 6.857,042 1,345,578 
392.2 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT - LIGHT DUTY TRUCKS 9-R1 22,290,257.20 14,675,271 7,614,986 
392.3 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT - HEAVY DUTY TRUCKS 13-S3 84,443,083.01 52,573,420 31,869,663 
392.4 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT-TRAILERS 23-L2 7,526,312.79 2,939,391 4,586,922 
392.5 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT· LARGE TANKERSfTRACTORS 1S.L4 3,021,716.29 1,400,664 1,621,032 
392.6 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT - LARGE CRANE TRUCKS 13-S3 653,798.58 391,131 262,668 
393.0 STORES EQUIPMENT 2S.SQ 2,362,461.11 1,206,967 1,155,494 
394.0 TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT - L & S LINE CREWS 20.SQ 4,747,210.23 2,653,990 2,093,220 
394.2 TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT - TOOLS 20.SQ 253,914.15 158,165 95,749 
394.4 TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT· CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT 20-SQ 1,353,413.69 709,684 643,530 
394.6 TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT - OTHER 20-SQ 26,944,946.28 6,117,637 18,627,309 
394.B TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT· GARAGE EQUIPMENT 20-SQ 1,953,611.74 603,565 1,350,047 
395.0 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 20.SQ 4,527,622.97 1,928,273 2,599,350 
396.0 POWER OPERA TED EQUIPMENT 16-R1 2,236,634.57 1,462,704 776,131 
397.0 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 1S.SQ 16,698,202.37 5,254,730 11,443,472 
396.0 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT 20.SQ 3.457,703.50 BOB 785 2,646,918 

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT 736,218,166.20 234,524,583 501,693,587 

TOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT 9,912,437,187.17 2,689,608,003 7,222,829,186 

NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT 
301.0 ORGANIZATION 476,251.80 
302.0 FRANCHISES AND CONSENTS 147,083.67 
350.2 LAND 35,051,672.10 
360.2 LAND 17,667,769.04 
389.2 LAND 10 005,268.13 

TOTAL NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT 63,568,064.94 

TOTAL UTILITY PLANT ~97~~05,252.11 

LIFE SPAN PROCEDURE USED. CURVE SHOWN AS INTERIM SURVNOR CURVE. 
REPRESENTS RECOVERY OF All EXISTING METERS BY ENO OF YEAR 2019. 

ANNUAL COMPOSITE ANNUAL 
ACCRUAL REMAINING ACCRUAL RATE, 
AMOUNT LIFE PERCENT 

(61 (71 (81 

80 31.8 1.82 

21,491,368 13.8 5.52 
160,244 22.0 3.43 

21,651,612 13.9 5.50 

59,079 4.2 6.50 
1,632,843 21.8 3.28 
2,078,216 4.5 20.66 
1,168,074 10.1 5.30 

221,685 7.1 7.30 
14,856,750 3.7 22.58 

158,303 8.5 1.93 
1,210,819 6.3 5.43 
3,604,633 8.8 4.27 

287,649 15.9 3.62 
221,111 7.3 7.32 

95,153 2.8 14.55 
132,080 B.7 5.59 
265,870 7.3 6.02 

17,500 5.5 6.89 
64,274 7.6 6.23 

1,360,582 13.8 5.05 
102,248 13.2 5.23 
226,691 11.5 5.01 

69,933 11.1 3.12 
914,128 12.5 5.47 
185,767 14.3 5.37 

50,625,660 9.9 6.88 

269,297,405 

























PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
ACCOUNT 101 AND 106 ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 

ACCOUNT 352 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 

PLACEMENT BAND 1904-2016 EXPERIENCE BAND 1937-2016 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0 68,570,916 113 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
0.5 51,095,463 33,542 0.0007 0.9993 100.00 
1.5 24,281,319 26,445 0. 0011 0.9989 99.93 
2.5 18,669,948 9,822 0.0005 0.9995 99.83 
3.5 16,899,151 69,009 0.0041 0.9959 99. 77 
4.5 13,838,739 97,004 0.0070 0.9930 99.37 
5.5 15,391,124 47,606 0. 0031 0. 9969 98.67 
6.5 14,854,650 42,660 0.0029 0. 9971 98.36 
7.5 14,399,781 27,219 0.0019 0.9981 98.08 
8.5 17,449,512 14,590 0.0008 0.9992 97.90 

9.5 18,967,199 15,666 0.0008 0.9992 97.81 
10.5 19,237,488 11,051 0.0006 0.9994 97.73 
11.5 19,464,621 24,736 0. 0013 0.9987 97.68 
12.5 18,911,067 16,091 0.0009 0.9991 97.55 
13.5 18,602,540 53,866 0.0029 0. 9971 97.47 
14.5 19,022,305 5,293 0.0003 0.9997 97.19 
15.5 18,261,188 22,253 0.0012 0.9988 97.16 
16.5 18,056,080 23,201 0. 0013 0.9987 97.04 
17.5 19,314,661 95,850 0.0050 0.9950 96.92 
18.5 19,218,712 33,623 0.0017 0.9983 96 .44 

19.5 19,281,834 21,846 0. 0011 0.9989 96.27 
20.5 18,064,992 45,025 0.0025 0.9975 96 .16 
21.5 18,116,510 12,915 0.0007 0.9993 95.92 
22.5 18,495,115 13,530 0.0007 0.9993 95.85 
23.5 14,366,271 18,289 0. 0013 0.9987 95.78 
24.5 12,373,598 10, 724 0.0009 0.9991 95.66 
25.5 12,064,041 17,439 0. 0014 0.9986 95.58 
26. 5 12,178,150 20,239 0.0017 0.9983 95.44 
27.5 12,804,415 32,029 0.0025 0.9975 95.28 
28.5 13,128,242 9,533 0.0007 0.9993 95.04 

29.5 12,868,641 49,737 0.0039 0.9961 94.97 
30.5 13,178,960 22,240 0.0017 0.9983 94.60 
31.5 13,239,526 66,749 0.0050 0.9950 94.44 
32.5 11,747,751 26,823 0.0023 0.9977 93.97 
33.5 12,198,539 3 0, 723 0.0025 0.9975 93.75 
34.5 11,711,224 18,601 0. 0016 0.9984 93.52 
35.5 9,972,180 76,039 0.0076 0.9924 93.37 
36.5 8,692,228 7,326 0.0008 0.9992 92.66 
37.5 8,207,957 12,134 0.0015 0.9985 92.58 
38.5 8,194,329 29, 723 0.0036 0.9964 92.44 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
ACCOUNT lOl AND 106 ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 

ACCOUNT 354 TOWERS AND FIXTURES 
ORIGINAL AND SMOOTH SURVIVOR CURVES 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
ACCOUNT 101 AND 106 ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 

ACCOUNT 354.2 TOWERS AND FIXTURES - CLEARING AND RIGHTS OF WAY 
ORIGINAL AND SMOOTH SURVIVOR CURVES 

------- 1970-2016 EXPERIENCE 
ORIGINAL CURVE • 1922-2016 PLACEMENTS 
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PLACEMENT 

AGE AT 
BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL 

79.5 
80.5 
81.5 
82.5 
83.5 
84.5 
85.5 
86.5 
87.5 
88.5 

89.5 
90.5 
91.5 
92.5 
93.5 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
ACCOUNT 101 AND 106 ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 

ACCOUNT 355 POLES AND FIXTURES 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 

BAND 1914-2016 EXPERIENCE BAND 1937-2016 

EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV 
BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

92,237 3,555 0.0385 0.9615 22.89 
88,655 1,790 0.0202 0.9798 22.01 
86,477 6,407 0.0741 0.9259 21.57 
79,256 3,200 0.0404 0.9596 19.97 
75,702 9,447 0.1248 0.8752 19.16 
66,107 5,107 0. 0772 0.9228 16. 77 
59,153 2,537 0.0429 0. 9571 15.47 
51,224 2,517 0.0491 0.9509 14.81 
45,199 1,260 0.0279 0. 9721 14. 08 
42,657 1,056 0.0248 0.9752 13 .69 

36,682 758 0.0207 0.9793 13.35 
17,099 1,748 0,1022 0.8978 13.08 
13,505 158 0.0117 0.9883 11. 74 
11,496 2,121 0.1845 0.8155 11. 60 

9.46 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
ACCOUNT 101 AND 106 ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 

ACCOUNT 359 ROADS AND TRAILS 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 

PLACEMENT BAND 1925-2016 EXPERIENCE BAND 1967-2016 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0 6,966,318 0.0000 1. 0000 100.00 
0.5 6,861,570 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
1.5 6,248,507 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
2.5 6,239,419 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
3.5 6,050,170 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
4.5 5,991,531 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
5.5 5,967,732 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
6.5 5,677,635 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
7.5 5,656,440 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
8.5 5,656,440 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 

9.5 5,656,440 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
10.5 5,603,220 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
11.5 5,603,220 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
12.5 5,601,063 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
13.5 5,601,063 0.0000 1. 0000 100.00 
14 .5 5,601,063 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
15.5 5,583,152 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
16.5 5,583,152 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
17.5 5,583,425 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
18.5 5,583,425 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 

19.5 5,583,425 0.0000 1. 0000 100.00 
20.5 5,583,425 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
21. 5 5,578,622 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
22.5 5,580,290 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
23.5 5,586,426 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
24.5 5,433,344 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
25.5 5,433,344 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
26.5 5,433,344 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
27.5 5,345,697 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
28.5 5,345,697 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 

29.5 5,345,697 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
30.5 5,345,697 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
31.5 5,339,692 0.0000 1. 0000 100.00 
32.5 5,339,692 0.0000 1. 0000 100.00 
33.5 5,330,797 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
34.5 5,307,152 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
35.5 3,156,865 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
36.5 1,813,125 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
37.5 1,732,534 293 0.0002 0.9998 100.00 
38.5 1,510,648 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
ACCOUNT 101 AND 106 ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 

ACCOUNT 361 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 

PLACEMENT BAND 1895-2016 EXPERIENCE BAND 1937-2016 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

39.5 11,627,377 37,046 0.0032 0. 9968 89.67 
40.5 10,981,474 33,088 0.0030 0.9970 89.39 
41.5 9,719,034 54,660 0.0056 0.9944 89.12 
42.5 9,028,885 66,099 0.0073 0.9927 88.62 
43.5 7,907,526 29,753 0.0038 0.9962 87.97 
44.5 7,405,509 107,104 0. 0145 0.9855 87.64 
45.5 6,654,147 125,729 0.0189 0.9811 86.37 
46.5 6,123,609 19,470 0.0032 0.9968 84.74 
47.5 5,392,308 117,131 0.0217 0.9783 84.47 
48.5 4,654,178 28,313 0. 0061 0.9939 82.63 

49.5 4,033,217 306,170 0.0759 0.9241 82 .13 
50.5 3,547,159 50,967 0.0144 0.9856 75.90 
51.5 3,384,257 29,015 0.0086 0.9914 74.80 
52.5 3,157,559 20,941 0.0066 0.9934 74.16 
53.5 2,953,233 18,532 0.0063 0.9937 73.67 
54.5 2,913,982 82,103 0.0282 0. 9718 73.21 
55.5 2,830,399 49,220 0.0174 0.9826 71.15 
56.5 2,770,598 12,730 0.0046 0.9954 69.91 
57.5 2,616,579 6,605 0.0025 0.9975 69.59 
58.5 2,556,711 19,476 0.0076 0.9924 69.41 

59.5 2,496,748 22,861 0.0092 0.9908 68.88 
60.5 2,358,088 8,889 0.0038 0.9962 68.25 
61. 5 2,257,901 17,878 0.0079 0.9921 68.00 
62.5 2,128,718 37,271 0.0175 0.9825 67.46 
63.5 1,964,622 67,302 0.0343 0.9657 66.28 
64.5 1,818,968 54,522 0.0300 0.9700 64.01 
65.5 1,739,690 16,597 0.0095 0.9905 62.09 
66.5 1,471,900 4,656 0.0032 0.9968 61.50 
67.5 1,314,986 6,195 0.0047 0.9953 61.30 
68.5 1,421,419 11, 065 0.0078 0.9922 61. 01 

69.5 1,338,599 30,286 0.0226 0.9774 60.54 
70.5 1,294,765 5,551 0.0043 0.9957 59.17 
71.5 1,282,321 42,757 0.0333 0. 9667 58.91 
72.5 1,172,063 13,120 0. 0112 0.9888 56.95 
73.5 1,011,864 8,809 0.0087 0.9913 56. 31 
74.5 995,940 8,758 0.0088 0. 9912 55.82 
75.5 934,732 40,681 0.0435 0.9565 55.33 
76.5 871,620 10,821 0.0124 0.9876 52.92 
77.5 839,049 2,719 0.0032 0.9968 52.27 
78.5 794,383 7,435 0.0094 0.9906 52.10 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
ACCOUNT 101 AND 106 ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 

ACCOUNT 361 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 

PLACEMENT BAND 1895-2016 EXPERIENCE BAND 1937-2016 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

79.5 767,410 92,067 0.1200 0.8800 51.61 
80.5 674,575 2,074 0.0031 0.9969 45.42 
81.5 521,773 0.0000 1.0000 45.28 
82.5 520,502 0.0000 1.0000 45.28 
83.5 512,686 97 0.0002 0.9998 45.28 
84.5 507,666 1,058 0.0021 0.9979 45.27 
85.5 489,191 855 0.0017 0.9983 45.17 
86.5 430,360 305 0,0007 0.9993 45.10 
87.5 389,639 0.0000 1. 0000 45.06 
88.5 341,181 1,593 0.0047 0.9953 45.06 

89.5 244,987 60,941 0.2488 0.7512 44.85 
90.5 178,471 932 0.0052 0.9948 33.70 
91.5 165,556 9,122 0.0551 0.9449 33.52 
92.5 73,644 0.0000 1.0000 31. 67 
93.5 67,610 444 0.0066 0.9934 31.67 
94.5 36,163 0.0000 1.0000 31.46 
95.5 34,894 0.0000 1.0000 31.46 
96 .5 32,158 0.0000 1.0000 31.46 
97.5 27,532 0.0000 1.0000 31. 46 
98.5 27,319 0.0000 1.0000 31.46 

99.5 27,319 0.0000 1.0000 31. 46 
100.5 27,319 0.0000 1.0000 31.46 
101.5 27,319 0.0000 1.0000 31. 46 
102.5 14,042 0.0000 1.0000 31.46 
103.5 14,042 0.0000 1.0000 31.46 
104.5 14,042 0.0000 1.0000 31.46 
105.5 12,851 0.0000 1.0000 31.46 
106.5 12,851 0.0000 1.0000 31.46 
107.5 7,877 52 0.0066 0.9934 31.46 
108.5 7,748 0.0000 1.0000 31.26 

109.5 3,256 0.0000 1.0000 31.26 
110 .5 728 0.0000 1.0000 31. 26 
111.5 706 0.0000 1.0000 31.26 
112. 5 691 0.0000 1.0000 31. 26 
113.5 31. 26 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
ACCOUNT 101 AND 106 ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 

ACCOUNT 364.4 POLES, TOWERS AND FIXTURES - POLES 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 

PLACEMENT BAND 1908-2016 EXPERIENCE BAND 1912-2016 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0 1,471,694,303 2,571,331 0.0017 0.9983 100.00 
0.5 1,412,679,779 8,107,745 0.0057 0.9943 99.83 
1.5 1,352,976,122 10,669,640 0.0079 0.9921 99.25 
2.5 1,290,888,860 11,378,215 0.0088 0.9912 98.47 
3.5 1,222,013,823 11,588,947 0.0095 0.9905 97.60 
4.5 1,145,312,127 12,241,622 0.0107 0.9893 96 .68 
5.5 .1,076,783,571 10,917,888 0.0101 0.9899 95.64 
6.5 1,027,528,341 10,183,770 0.0099 0.9901 94.67 
7.5 985,874,791 9,848,200 0.0100 0.9900 93.73 
8.5 945,602,373 9,389,509 0.0099 0.9901 92.80 

9.5 905,192,502 9,443,545 0.0104 0.9896 91.88 
10.5 863,068,902 9,429,987 0.0109 0.9891 90.92 
11. 5 829,933,337 8,728,666 0.0105 0.9895 89.93 
12.5 794,755,529 8,331,304 0.0105 0.9895 88.98 
13.5 758,484,526 8,320,727 0. 0110 0.9890 88.05 
14.5 715,721,996 8,424,363 0. 0118 0.9882 87.08 
15.5 682,189,156 8,696,309 0.0127 0.9873 86.06 
16.5 646,239,189 7,396,790 0.0114 0.9886 84. 96 
17.5 616,067,784 7,392,811 0.0120 0.9880 83.99 
18.5 591,884,769 6,560,241 0. 0111 0.9889 82.98 

19.5 567,034,661 6,162,576 0.0109 0.9891 82.06 
20.5 541,720,688 5,694,906 0.0105 0.9895 81.17 
21.5 514,663,572 5,528,916 0.0107 0.9893 80.31 
22.5 487,404,194 5,093,306 0.0104 0.9896 79.45 
23.5 455,635,140 5,241,289 0. 0115 0.9885 78.62 
24.5 430,747,643 4,996,644 0.0116 0.9884 77. 72 
25.5 402,901,280 5,236,265 0.0130 0.9870 76.81 
26.5 377,886,358 5,016,200 0.0133 0.9867 75.82 
27.5 352,725,339 4,701,217 0.0133 0.9867 74.81 
28.5 329,585,053 4,144,795 0.0126 0.9874 73.81 

29.5 305,924,332 3,897,574 0.0127 0.9873 72.88 
30.5 282,908,171 3,583,797 0.0127 0.9873 71.96 
31. 5 263,098,719 3,283,335 0.0125 0.9875 71. 04 
32.5 244,189,104 3,304,220 0. 0135 0.9865 70.16 
33.5 228,837,441 2,951,964 0.0129 0. 9871 69. 21 
34.5 214,016,761 2,919,425 0.0136 0.9864 68.32 
35.5 199,456,948 2,808,072 0.0141 0.9859 67.38 
36.5 183,624,420 2,756,424 0.0150 0.9850 66.44 
37.5 167,930,669 2,221,125 0.0132 0.9868 65.44 
38.5 152,391,908 2,112,323 0.0139 0.9861 64.57 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
ACCOUNT 101 AND 106 ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 

ACCOUNT 364.4 POLES, TOWERS AND FIXTURES - POLES 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 

PLACEMENT BAND 1908-2016 EXPERIENCE BAND 1912-2016 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

39.5 138,160,481 2,020,557 0.0146 0.9854 63.68 
40.5 123,792,518 1,826,153 0.0148 0.9852 62.75 
41.5 110,838,098 1,716,717 0.0155 0.9845 61.82 
42.5 98,932,257 1,543,466 0.0156 0.9844 60.86 
43.5 84,358,363 1,417,641 0.0168 0.9832 59.91 
44.5 74,571,088 1,286,828 0.0173 0.9827 58.91 
45.5 67,133,051 1,195,097 0.0178 0.9822 57.89 
46.5 60,602,886 1,097,495 0.0181 0.9819 56.86 
47.5 53,573,297 987,963 0.0184 0.9816 55.83 
48.5 47,778,581 896,424 0.0188 0.9812 54.80 

49.5 42,565,492 854,025 0.0201 0.9799 53.77 
50.5 38,361,793 753,338 0. 0196 0.9804 52.69 
51.5 34,323,897 717,818 0.0209 0. 9791 51. 66 
52.5 30,852,494 606,909 0.0197 0.9803 50.58 
53.5 27,586,547 565,851 0.0205 0.9795 49.58 
54.5 25,321,589 532,295 0.0210 0.9790 48.57 
55.5 22,833,853 458,464 0.0201 0.9799 47.55 
56.5 20,869,296 434,568 0.0208 0.9792 46.59 
57.5 18,860,059 374,849 0.0199 0.9801 45.62 
58.5 17,434,819 350,921 0.0201 0.9799 44.71 

59.5 15,904,678 292,507 0.0184 0.9816 43.81 
60.5 14,273,208 273,601 0.0192 0.9808 43.01 
61.5 12,702,971 238,460 0.0188 0.9812 42.18 
62.5 11,780,206 134,925 0. 0115 0.9885 41. 39 
63.5 10,962,947 123,140 0. 0112 0.9888 40.92 
64. 5 10,033,153 134,796 0.0134 0.9866 40. 46 
65.5 9,313,807 104,847 0. 0113 0.9887 39.91 
66.5 8,835,022 98,710 0. 0112 0.9888 39.47 
67.5 8,394,244 80,794 0. 0096 0.9904 39.02 
68.5 7,850,945 88,936 0. 0113 0.9887 38.65 

69.5 6,766,706 76,143 0. 0113 0.9887 38. 21 
70.5 5,866,790 84,324 0.0144 0.9856 37.78 
71.5 5,292,609 89,262 0.0169 0.9831 37.24 
72.5 4,340,527 54,405 0.0125 0.9875 36.61 
73 .5 4,053,318 46,642 0. 0115 0.9885 36.15 
74.5 3,866,900 47,344 0.0122 0.9878 35.73 
75.5 3,552,768 42,314 0. 0119 0.9881 35 .30 
76.5 3,310,965 56,837 0.0172 0.9828 34.88 
77.5 3,097,165 52,007 0. 0168 0.9832 34.28 
78.5 2,917,373 66,067 0.0226 0.9774 33.70 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
ACCOUNT 101 AND 106 ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 

ACCOUNT 364.4 POLES, TOWERS AND FIXTURES - POLES 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 

PLACEMENT BAND 1908-2016 EXPERIENCE BAND 1912-2016 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

79.5 2,576,825 44,842 0.0174 0.9826 32.94 
80.5 425,805 8,236 0.0193 0.9807 32.37 
81.5 405,729 8,911 0.0220 0.9780 31. 74 
82.5 384,325 13,063 0.0340 0. 9660 31. 04 
83.5 359,458 11,629 0.0324 0.9676 29.99 
84.5 338,991 13,764 0.0406 0.9594 29.02 
85.5 301,161 14,181 0. 04 71 0.9529 27.84 
86.5 236,527 10,067 0.0426 0.9574 26.53 
87.5 197,360 14,396 0. 0729 0. 9271 25.40 
88.5 136,895 36,166 0.2642 0.7358 23.55 

89.5 58, 319 12,397 0. 2126 0.7874 17.33 
90.5 29,945 6,244 0.2085 0.7915 13. 64 
91.5 15,623 6,731 0.4308 0.5692 10.80 
92.5 6,809 4,049 0.5947 0.4053 6.15 
93.5 2,753 1,916 0. 6961 0.3039 2.49 
94.5 837 589 0.7041 0.2959 0.76 
95.5 247 137 0.5540 0.4460 0.22 
96.5 110 74 0.6706 0. 3294 0.10 
97.5 36 36 0.9967 0.0033 0. 03 
98.5 0 0 0.9167 0.0833 0.00 

99.5 0 0.0000 1.0000 o.oo 
100.5 0 0.0000 1.0000 0.00 
101.5 0 0 1.0000 o.oo 
102.5 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
ACCOUNT 101 AND 106 ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 

ACCOUNT 364.6 POLES, TOWERS AND FIXTURES - CLEARING TOWERS 
ORIGINAL AND SMOOTH SURVIVOR CURVES 

.... ___ --~ 
1970·2016 EXPERIENCE 

ORIGINAL CURVE " 1922·2002 PLACEMENTS 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
ACCOUNT 101 AND 106 ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 

ACCOUNT 371.2 INSTALLATIONS ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 

PLACEMENT BAND 1975-1995 EXPERIENCE BAND 1975-2016 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0 319,228 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
0.5 319,228 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
1. 5 319,228 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
2.5 319,228 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
3.5 319,228 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
4.5 319,228 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
5.5 319,228 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
6.5 319,228 0.0000 1. 0000 100.00 
7.5 319,228 0.0000 1. 0000 100.00 
8.5 319,228 0.0000 1. 0000 100.00 

9.5 319,228 0.0000 1. 0000 100.00 
10.5 319,228 0.0000 1. 0000 100.00 
11.5 319,228 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
12.5 319,228 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
13.5 319,228 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
14. 5 319,228 0.0000 1. 0000 100.00 
15.5 319,228 0.0000 1. 0000 100.00 
16.5 319,228 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
17.5 319,228 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
18.5 319,228 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 

19.5 319,228 0.0000 1. 0000 100.00 
20.5 319,228 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
21.5 307,361 0.0000 1. 0000 100.00 
22.5 298,015 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
23.5 298,015 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
24.5 54,150 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
25.5 54,150 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
26. 5 54,150 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
27.5 54,150 0.0000 1. 0000 100.00 
28.5 54,150 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 

29.5 54,150 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
30.5 54,150 0.0000 1. 0000 100.00 
31. 5 54,150 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
32.5 54,150 0.0000 1. 0000 100.00 
33.5 54,150 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
34.5 54,150 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
35.5 54,150 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
36.5 54,150 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
37.5 54,150 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
38.5 54,150 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
ACCOUNT 101 AND 106 ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 

ACCOUNT 390.2 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - BUILDINGS 
ORIGINAL AND SMOOTH SURVIVOR CURVES 

1937-2016 EXPERIENCE 
ORIGINAL CURVE • 1874-2016 PLACEMENTS 

1977-2016 EXPERIENCE 
• 1874-2016 PLACEMENTS 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
ACCOUNT 101 AND 106 ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 

ACCOUNT 392.2 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT - LIGHT DUTY TRUCKS 
ORIGINAL AND SMOOTH SURVIVOR CURVES 

' I ORIGINAL CURVE • 1937-2016 EXPERIENCE 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
ACCOUNT 101 AND 106 ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 

ACCOUNT 392.3 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT - HEAVY DUTY TRUCKS 
ORIGINAL AND SMOOTH SURVIVOR CURVES 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
ACCOUNT 101 AND 106 ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 

ACCOUNT 390.2 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - BUILDINGS 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2016 

ORIGINAL 
COST 
(2) 

CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. 
LIFE 
(6) 

YEAR 
(1) 

ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS 
(3) (4) (5) 

ORWIGSBURG SERVICE CENTER 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE .. IOWA 52-S0.5 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR .. 12-2029 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT .. 0 

2013 
2015 
2016 

58,213.74 
136,178.20 

126.23 

2,163,514.69 

12,457 
14,218 

5 

1,391,049 

BLOOMSBURG SERVICE CENTER 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE .. IOWA 52-S0.5 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR .. 12-2023 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT .. 0 

1973 
1978 
1979 
1981 
1983 
1986 
1992 
1995 
1996 
1997 
1998 
1999 
2000 
2001 
2003 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2014 
2015 
2016 

897,130.99 
5,846.23 
8,532.61 

10,493.51 
6,035.00 
6,322.00 
4,913.30 

100,574.85 
152,895.30 
19,333.93 
10,231.97 
5,570.95 
4,154.93 

979,901.81 
246,232.61 

25,274.94 
103,800.60 
134,800.60 

76,102.97 
35,828.92 

185,773.27 
109,011.17 

71,304.65 
131,749.91 

759,852 
4,874 
7,089 
8,650 
4,931 
5,085 
3,789 

75,356 
113,216 

14,139 
7,381 
3,960 
2,904 

671,958 
161,595 
15,135 
59,700 
73,865 
36,593 
15,753 
72,645 
28,669 
12,573 

8,818 

7 / 346 
8,384 

3 

820,294 

448,081 
2,874 
4,180 
5,101 
2,908 
2,999 
2,234 

44,437 
66,763 

8,338 
4,353 
2,335 
1,712 

396,250 
95,292 
8,925 

35,205 
43,558 
21,579 

9,289 
42,838 
16,906 

7,414 
5,200 

3,331,817.02 2,168,530 1,278,771 

111-236 

50,868 12.71 
127,794 12.78 

123 12.81 

1,343,221 

449,050 
2,972 
4,352 
5,393 
3,127 
3,323 
2,679 

56,138 
86,132 
10,996 

5,879 
3,236 
2,442 

583,652 
150,941 
16,350 
68,596 
91,243 
54,524 
26,539 

142,935 
92,105 
63,890 

126,550 

2,053,046 

6.41 
6.50 
6.51 
6.54 
6.57 
6.62 
6.70 
6.73 
6.75 
6.76 
6.77 
6.78 
6.79 
6.81 
6.83 
6.86 
6.87 
6.88 
6.91 
6.92 
6.93 
6.95 
6.96 
6.97 

ANNUAL 
ACCRUAL 

(7) 

4,002 
10,000 

10 

115,372 

70,055 
457 
669 
825 
476 
502 
400 

8,341 
12,760 

1,627 
868 
477 
360 

85,705 
22,100 

2,383 
9,985 

13,262 
7,891 
3,835 

20,626 
13,253 

9,180 
18,156 

304,193 

























































YEAR 
(1) 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
ACCOUNT 101 AND 106 ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 

ACCOUNT 394 TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT - L & S LINE CREWS 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2016 

ORIGINAL 
COST 
(2) 

CALCULATED 
ACCRUED 

(3) 

ALLOC. BOOK 
RESERVE 

(4) 

FUTURE BOOK 
ACCRUALS 

(5) 

REM. 
LIFE 
(6) 

SURVIVOR CURVE .. 20-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT .. 0 

1997 
1998 
1999 
2000 
2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 

29,027.69 
175,718.30 
121,352.81 

96,521.94 
124,037.69 
466,162.40 
479,175.17 
421,774.69 
747,571.27 

2,085,868.27 

4,747,210.23 

28,302 
162,539 
106,184 

79,631 
96,129 

337,968 
323,443 
263,609 
429,853 

1,095,081 

2,922,739 

25,700 
147,593 

96, 420 
72,309 
87,290 

306,891 
293,702 
239,370 
390,328 
994,387 

2,653,990 

3,328 
28,125 
24,933 
24,213 
36,748 

159,271 
185,473 
182,405 
357,243 

1,091,481 

2,093,220 

a.so 
1. so 
2.50 
3.50 
4.50 
5.50 
6.50 
7.50 
8.50 
9.50 

ANNUAL 
ACCRUAL 

(7) 

3,328 
18,750 

9,973 
6,918 
8,166 

28,958 
28,534 
24,321 
42,029 

114,893 

285,870 

COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 7.3 6.02 

111-264 































ORIGIN D:ABEA (610)774-6256 SHIP DATE 30AUG17CaMS92(Sw^ET3920

ALLENTOVUN, PA 18101 
UNITED STAtES US

BILL SENDER

TO rosemary chiavetta, secretary

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISS 

COMMOMWEALTH KEYSTONE BLDG 

400 NORTH ST 

HARRISBURG PA 17120
^17)772-7777 REF:KM20573426W)0O

PO DEPT.

s*

Fedlss.
Express

7701 4880 2810

EN MDTA

THU-31 AUG 10:30A 

PRIORITY OVERNIGHT

17120 

pa-us MDT

54
9J

1/
F

I
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